

October 13, 2022 KS-2022-010

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

Subject: Resubmittal of Kewaunee Power Station Independent Spent Fuel Storage

Installation (ISFSI) Only Emergency Plan (IOEP) and IOEP- Emergency Action

Level (EAL) Basis Document, Revision 0KS

Kewaunee Power Station NRC License No. DPR-43 NRC Docket Nos. 50-305 & 72-64

Reference: 1. Letter from Lynch, J. R. (Kewaunee Solutions), "Kewaunee Power Station Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI) Only Emergency Plan (IOEP) and IOEP- Emergency Action Level (EAL) Basis Document," dated July 27, 2022

In a previous submittal, dated July 27, 2022 (Reference 1), Kewaunee Solutions had inadvertently marked the Kewaunee Power Station (KPS) Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI) Only Emergency Plan (IOEP) and ISFSI-Only Emergency Action Level (EAL) Basis Document as "Proprietary Information." This marking was removed as a minor change in accordance with the applicable procedure, without advancing the revision level of the documents.

The purpose of this letter is to resubmit Revision 0KS of the KPS IOEP and ISFSI-Only EAL Basis Document in accordance with 10 CFR 50.54(q)(5). These documents will be utilized by the new licensee, Kewaunee Solutions, Inc. (KS). Both documents are unchanged except a "KS" (Kewaunee Solutions) designator has been added to the current revision number and removal of the "Proprietary Information" markings. These changes do not reduce the effectiveness of the plan and continues to meet the requirements in Appendix E of 10 CFR Part 50.

There are no regulatory commitments made in this submittal.

AX45 NM5526 NRR NM55 Kewaunee Solutions KS-2022-010 Page 2 of 3

If there are questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (508) 728-1421.

Respectfully,

Joseph R. Lynch Lynch Date: 2022.10.13 08:57:09 -04'00'

Joseph R. Lynch Kewaunee Solutions (KS) Licensing Manager jrlynch@energysolutions.com

## **Enclosures:**

- 1. Kewaunee Power Station (KPS) Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI) Only Emergency Plan (IOEP), Revision 0KS
- 2. Kewaunee Power Station (KPS) Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI) Only Emergency Action Level (EAL) Basis Document, Revision 0KS

cc: w/ Enclosures

NRC Region III Administrator U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 Lisle, Illinois 60532-4352

Regional/Resident Inspector - Kewaunee U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 Lisle, Illinois 60532-4352

Mr. Karl Sturzebecher NRC Project Manager- Kewaunee Power Station U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001 Kewaunee Solutions KS-2022-006 Page 3 of 3

Mr. Jeff Kitsembel Division of Energy Regulation & Analysis Public Service Commission of Wisconsin P.O. Box 7854 Madison, WI 53707-7854

Robert Busch, Jr.
Radiation Protection Section
Bureau of Environmental and Occupational Health Division of Public Health
Wisconsin Department of Health Services
P.O. Box 2659
Madison, WI 53701-2659